

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

MIROSLAW THOMAS LOBASZ,

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC08-1105

TFB File 2008-51,498(15C)

On Petition for Review of a Referee's Report

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Counsel for Respondent:

D. Culver Smith III

Florida Bar No. 0105933

561-804-4403 (direct)

dcsmith@foxrothschild.com

of

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Suite 700, Esperanté Corporate Centre

222 Lakeview Avenue

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Tel.: 561-835-9600

Fax: 561-835-9602

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesv

Preface.....1

Issues Presented2

Statement of the Case and the Facts3

 A. *Statement of the Case*3

 B. *Statement of the Facts*.....3

Summary of the Argument.....17

Argument.....19

Issue I19

As framed by the Bar:

The Referee erred in finding Respondent’s wholly unsupported trial testimony regarding mitigation (which was not disclosed to the Florida Bar during discovery) sufficient to vitiate the clear indicators of Respondent’s intent to willfully disregard the Court’s suspension order by appearing in federal court, and practicing law, after his suspension.

As suggested by Respondent as neutral and more accurate:

Whether the Referee’s findings that Respondent did not consciously intend to violate the suspension order and did not intend and has not at any time intended to continue to practice law during his suspension is supported by competent, substantial evidence.

A. *The Standard of Review*.....19

B. *The Referee's Finding That Respondent Did Not Intend to Violate the Suspension Order, that His Actions at the April 10, 2008, Immigration Hearing Were Driven More by His Emotional State and His Desire to Help a Former Client than by Contumacious Disregard for the Court's Order, and that He Did Not Intend and Has Not at Any Time Intended to Continue Practicing Law During His Suspension Are Supported by Competent, Substantial Evidence*20

Issue II.....22

As framed by the Bar:

Given Respondent's substantial prior discipline (3-year suspension for trust accounting violations), his dishonest responses to this Court's order to show cause, the Referee's finding that Respondent is guilty of the conduct charged, and the ample case law and Florida Standards supporting disbarment for the continued practice of law after suspension, the Referee erred in recommending a concurrent, 3-year suspension—resulting in an actual additional suspension of only two days.

As suggested by Respondent as neutral and more accurate:

Whether the Referee's recommendation that Respondent be suspended for three years running retroactively from April 10, 2008 (the date of his appearance in immigration court), and concurrently with the existing suspension has a reasonable basis in existing case law and the Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions.

A. *The Standard of Review*.....22

B. A Three-Year Suspension for Indirect Contempt of the Court for Technical Violation of the Earlier Order of Suspension, to Run Retroactively From the Date of Respondent's Isolated Instance of Practicing Law and Concurrently With His Existing Suspension, Has a Reasonable Basis in Existing Case Law and the Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions23

Conclusion31

Certificate of Service32

Certificate of Compliance with Font Requirements32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Florida Bar v. Bauman</i> , 558 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1998)	27, 28
<i>Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 916 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 2005)	19, 29
<i>Florida Bar v. Greene</i> , 589 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1991)	26, 27, 28
<i>Florida Bar v. Heptner</i> , 887 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2004)	28
<i>Florida Bar v. Pipkins</i> , 708 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1998)	29
<i>Fla. Bar v. Rose</i> , 823 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Fla. Bar v. Shoureas</i> , 913 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2005)	20, 23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Florida Bar v. Walkden</i> , 950 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 2007)	29
<i>Florida Bar v. Weissner</i> , 721 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1998)	28
<i>Fla. Bar v. Wolf</i> , 930 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 2006)	22
Other	
Fla. Std. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 8.3(a)	26
Rules	
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-5.1(g)	13, 19
